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Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 3 Oil Conservation Division 
  
 
 

Incident ID nCH1903862333 
District RP 1RP-5350 
Facility ID  
Application ID  

Site Assessment/Characterization 
This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date. 

 

 
Attach a comprehensive report (electronic submittals in .pdf format are preferred) demonstrating the lateral and vertical extents of soil 
contamination associated with the release have been determined.  Refer to 19.15.29.11 NMAC for specifics. 
 

 
If the site characterization report does not include completed efforts at remediation of the release, the report must include a proposed remediation 
plan.  That plan must include the estimated volume of material to be remediated, the proposed remediation technique, proposed sampling plan 
and methods, anticipated timelines for beginning and completing the remediation.  The closure criteria for a release are contained in Table 1 of 
19.15.29.12 NMAC, however, use of the table is modified by site- and release-specific parameters. 
 

 
What is the shallowest depth to groundwater beneath the area affected by the release?  Plate 2 
 
Did this release impact groundwater or surface water?   
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant 
watercourse?  Plate 4 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the 
ordinary high-water mark)?  Plate 4 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of an occupied permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, 
or church?  Plate 5 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used 
by less than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes?  Plate 3 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring?  Plate 3 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh 
water well field?  Plate 6 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within 300 feet of a wetland?  Plate 3 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying a subsurface mine?  Plate 7 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release overlying an unstable area such as karst geology?  Plate 8 
 
Are the lateral extents of the release within a 100-year floodplain?  Plate 9 
 
Did the release impact areas not on an exploration, development, production, or storage site? 

 
    404   (ft bgs) 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 
 
 

  Yes   No 
 
 

  Yes   No 
 
 

  Yes   No 
 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 
 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 
 

  Yes   No 

Characterization Report Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the report. 
 

  Scaled site map showing impacted area, surface features, subsurface features, delineation points, and monitoring wells. 
  Field data 
  Data table of soil contaminant concentration data 
  Depth to water determination 
  Determination of water sources and significant watercourses within ½-mile of the lateral extents of the release 
  Boring or excavation logs 
  Photographs including date and GIS information 
  Topographic/Aerial maps 
  Laboratory data including chain of custody 



Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 4 Oil Conservation Division 
  
 
 

Incident ID nCH1903862333 
District RP 1RP-5350 
Facility ID  
Application ID  

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have 
failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, surface water, human health or the environment.  In 
addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws 
and/or regulations. 
 
Printed Name: ___Andrew Parker__________________                        Title: ____Env. Scientist___________________ 

Signature: _____________________________________                       Date: ___February 04, 2021  

email: _aparker@advanceenergypartners.com_________                       Telephone: ___970-570-9535_______________ 

 
OCD Only 
 
Received by: ___________________________________________                Date: _________________ 
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Incident ID nCH1903862333 
District RP 1RP-5350 
Facility ID  
Application ID  

Remediation Plan 
 

 

 
I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD 
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases 
which may endanger public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of 
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, 
surface water, human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of 
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 
 
 
Printed Name: ___Andrew Parker__________________                      Title: ____Env. Scientist_______ 

Signature: _____________________________________                       Date: _____February 4, 2021 

email: _aparker@advanceenergypartners.com_________                       Telephone: ___970-570-9535_______________ 

OCD Only 
 
Received by: ___________________________________________    Date: _________________ 
 

  Approved                  Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval             Denied                  Deferral Approved 
 
 
Signature:  ________________________________________           Date: _______________________ 
 

 

Remediation Plan Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the plan. 
 

  Detailed description of proposed remediation technique 
  Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points 
  Estimated volume of material to be remediated 
  Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC 
  Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required) 

 

Deferral Requests Only:  Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation. 
 

  Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility 
deconstruction. 
 

  Extents of contamination must be fully delineated. 
 

  Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater. 



 
 
 

   
11490 Westheimer Road, Suite 950, Houston, Texas 77077 • Phone 832-672-4700 • Fax 832-672-4609 

 
 

 
February 4, 2021 
 
RE:  

Revised Characterization & Remediation Workplan 
Incident ID: nCH1903862333 
AEP #: 02062019-0900-dc 
Location: AO6 501H 

 
 
NM Oil Conservation Division 
Environmental Bureau 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
Santa Fe, NM 87505  

 

 
NMOCD: 
 
Advance Energy Partners Hat Mesa LLC (Advance Energy) submits this revised characterization 
report and proposed workplan for the above referenced incident.  The original characterization 
and deferral request was submitted to NMOCD in March 2019.  Portions of this revised 
characterization and remediation workplan was extracted from the March 2019 report. 
 
The release occurred on February 06, 2019 from an open valve on a frac tank. During flowback 
operations the valve on the frac tank was left open by a vacuum truck driver. Flowback water 
that was later transferred into the frac tank leaked from the open valve. Flowback water was 
observed on location. The valve on frac tank was closed and the released water on location was 
immediately removed by a vac truck. Two-hundred barrels (200 bbls) were recovered.  Initial 
volume of release was estimated at 220 barrels, with a net release of 20 bbls. 
 
The release did not impact surface or groundwater and was contained on the active production 
pad. 
 
Following the removal of free-standing liquid, the upper 10 to 12 inches of the production pad 
within the release extent was removed and replaced with clean caliche.  The graded area as 
shown in Figure 1, below, shows the western portion of the release extent that was removed and 
replaced with clean caliche.   
 



Incident ID:  nCH1903862333 
AEP #:  02062019-0900-dc 

4 February 2021 

 
Figure 1: Graded area shows the western half of the release extent that was removed and replaced 
with clean caliche.  Frac tanks are visible photo left.  Photo is viewing south-southeast.  GPS: 
32.4158530 N, -103.6036710 W.  Date/Time: 2019-02-08 09:28:16 

 
 
 
  



Incident ID:  nCH1903862333 
AEP #:  02062019-0900-dc 

4 February 2021 

1. Characterization 
The following sections address items as described in 19.15.29.11.A, paragraphs 1- 4.  Please 
refer to the C-141 characterization checklist for additional setback criteria and verification 
(Plates 5-9).   

1.1. Site Map 
Horizontal extent of the release was determined by visual observations the day of the release and 
mapped using GPS technology with sub-meter accuracy.   
 
Plate 1 shows the release extent relative to the release extent and soil characterization points, and 
the AO 6 #501H wellhead (API 30-025-45026).  The source of the release is located at Lat: 
32.415185, Long: -103.603427.  Table 2 shows the GPS coordinates of delineation points. 
 

1.2. Depth to Ground Water 
Plate 2 shows the depth to ground water reproduced from Open File Report -951 published by 
Geohydrology Associates, Inc for the Bureau of Land Management (BLM).  As shown on Plate 
2, depth to water is between 400 to 450 feet below ground surface. 
 
Most recent depth to water data was queried from the USGS and New Mexico Office of the State 
Engineer (OSE) online databases. Spatial analysis shows the nearest water well (OSE Well 
CP00854) is approximately 2.4 miles northeast with a depth to water of 600 ft (dated 
06/22/1996). 
 
Potentiometric surface calculations indicate that the depth to water is approximately 404 feet 
below ground surface, where 404 feet = 3629 ft surface elevation – 3225 ft potentiometric 
surface. 
 
Appendix A are the wells logs for nearby wells.  
 

1.3. Wellhead Protection Area 
Plate 3 shows that the release extent is not: 

• Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined municipal fresh water well 
field. 

• Within ½-mile private and domestic water sources (wells and springs). 
• Within 500 horizontal feet of a spring or a private domestic fresh water well used by less 

than five households for domestic or stock watering purposes 
• Within 1000 feet of any other fresh water well or spring 

  

 
1 Collection of hydrologic data Eastside Roswell Range EIS area, New Mexico.  
https://geoinfo.nmt.edu/publications/openfile/details.cfml?Volume=95 



Incident ID:  nCH1903862333 
AEP #:  02062019-0900-dc 

4 February 2021 

1.4. Distance to Nearest Significant Water Course 
Plate 4 shows that the release extent is not: 

• Within ½ mile of any significant water course. 
• Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse or any other significant 

watercourse. 
• Within 200 feet of any lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake (measured from the ordinary 

high-water mark). 
 

1.5. Soil/Waste Characteristics 
The release occurred in an area where depth to water is greater than 100 ft below ground surface 
(bgs) and on an active production pad. 
 
Trench sampling showed the lithology as:  

0 - 1 ft : Caliche Pad. 
1 – 4.5 : Silty Sand, medium brown, loose. 

 
The lateral and vertical extent of the release was determined by collecting six (6) soil samples at 
the perimeter of the release extent and three (3) samples within the release extent (Plate 1).  
 
Table 1 summarizes the analytical results, where 

• All samples at the perimeter of the release extent exhibit chloride and hydrocarbon 
concentrations within the upper 4-feet below the most stringent closure criteria listed in 
Table 1 of 19.15.29 NMAC.   

• The three samples within the release extent exhibit TPH, BTEX, and Benzene 
concentrations within the upper 4-feet below the most stringent closure criteria listed in 
Table 1 of 19.15.29 NMAC. 

• Two samples (Trench 01 & HA-07) within the release extent exhibit chloride 
concentrations greater than 600 mg/kg in the upper 4-feet.  The third sample (HA-06), 
adjacent to a pooling area, exhibits chloride concentrations below the most stringent 
closure criteria listed in Table 1 of 19.15.29 NMAC. 

• All three samples within the release extent exhibit chloride concentrations at 4.5-feet 
below ground surface below Table 1 of 19.15.29 NMAC closure criteria where depth to 
water is greater than 100 ft. 

 
 
Laboratory Certificate of Analysis is located in Appendix B. 
  



Incident ID:  nCH1903862333 
AEP #:  02062019-0900-dc 

4 February 2021 

2. Remediation Workplan 
Characterization sampling identifies chloride as the constituent of concern.  Therefore, we will 
excavate the release extent where field electrical conductivity (EC) readings are <0.20 mS/cm, or 
to a depth of 4.1-feet if EC readings are >0.20 mS/cm.  An EC <0.20 mS/cm correlates with a 
chloride concentration <600 mg/kg (R2=0.957).  If base confirmation samples exceed Table 1 of 
19.15.29 NMAC Closure Criteria at 4.1-feet bgs where depth to water is > 100 ft, we will submit 
a revised remediation workplan or continue to excavate until constituents are below closure 
criteria.   
 
A 5-point composite confirmation base sample will be collected from each sample grid for 
confirmation sampling.  Five-point composite sample points will be evenly spaced within each 
sample grid to obtain a representative sample of base grid area (Figure 2, below).  Each discrete 
sample point that comprises the five-point composite will be representative of 200 square feet. 
 

Figure 2: Example of 5-point sample grid for base composite sampling. 
 
Plate 10 shows the proposed base sample grid for confirmation sampling.  Each sample grid shall 
not exceed 1,000 square feet; with an average sample grid area of 954 square feet. 
 
 
Five-point composite soil samples will be collected along the walls of the excavation extent.  
Sample points for the composite wall sample will be evenly distributed along the wall to obtain a 
representative 5-point composite sample not to represent an area greater than 200 sq. ft.  Samples 
will be collected from the surface to 4-feet or excavation base depth, whichever is less.  
 
Base and wall samples will be analyzed for chloride, TPH, BTEX, and Benzene.   
 

Sample point for 
5-point composite Sample base grid area 



Incident ID:  nCH1903862333 
AEP #:  02062019-0900-dc 

4 February 2021 

Estimated volume of soil to be remediated is 2,000 cubic feet.  Remediation will begin within 
60-days of remediation workplan approval. 
 
 
 
Please contact me with any questions at 970-570-9535. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
Advance Energy Partners Hat Mesa, LLC 
 
 
 
Andrew Parker 
Env. Scientist 
 
 
Copy:   Braden Harris; Advance Energy Partners Hat Mesa, LLC 

Ryan Mann; New Mexico State Land Office 
 
 



11490 Westheimer Rd. Suite 950Houston, TX 77077 
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11490 Westheimer Rd. Suite 950Houston, TX 77077 

  



Table 1
Characterization Sampling Results

Advance Energy Partners LLC
Incident #: nCH1903862333

Sample ID Date Matrix Discrete Depth Top Depth Bottom Depth Chloride GRO+DRO TPH Ext. Benzene BTEX
(Soil/Water) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (PPM) (PPM) (PPM) (PPM) (PPM)

NMOCD Limits
0 ‐ 4 feet & "not in‐use" 600 ‐‐ 2,500 10 50

> 4 ft or "in‐use" 20,000 1,000 2,500 10 50
Trench‐01 2/24/2019 soil 0 4 2300 <14.2 <62.2 <0.023 <0.208
Trench‐01 2/24/2019 soil 4.5 <60 <14.3 <61.3 <0.024 <0.217
Trench‐02 2/24/2019 soil 0 4 <59 <14.7 <64.7 <0.023 <0.21
Trench‐02 2/24/2019 soil 4.5 <60 <14.3 <62.3 <0.024 <0.215
HA‐01 9/24/2020 soil 0 2 48 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐01 9/24/2020 soil 2 4 144 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐01 9/24/2020 soil 4.5 64 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐02 Central 9/27/2020 soil 0 2 64 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐02 Central 9/27/2020 soil 2 4 <16 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐02 Central 9/27/2020 soil 4.5 <16 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐03 East 9/29/2020 soil 0 2 192 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐03 East 9/29/2020 soil 2 4 <16 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐03 East 9/29/2020 soil 4.5 <16 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐04 East‐2 9/29/2020 soil 0 2 32 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐04 East‐2 9/29/2020 soil 2 4 <16 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐04 East‐2 9/29/2020 soil 4.5 <16 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐05 9/30/2020 soil 0 2 32 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐05 9/30/2020 soil 2 4 80 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐05 9/30/2020 soil 4.5 48 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐06 9/30/2020 soil 0 2 48 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐06 9/30/2020 soil 2 4 112 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐06 9/30/2020 soil 4.5 224 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐07 9/30/2020 soil 0 2 4480 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐07 9/30/2020 soil 2 4 2880 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
HA‐07 9/30/2020 soil 4.5 2680 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
Background 9/30/2020 soil 0 2 80 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
Background 9/30/2020 soil 2 4 <16 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30
Background 9/30/2020 soil 4.5 <16 <20 <30 <0.05 <0.30

Exceeds Closure Criteria

04 February 2021



Table 2
GPS Delineation Coordinates

Advance Energy Partners LLC
Incident #: nCH1903862333

Name Longitude Latitude
HA-01 -103.6040256 32.41511906
HA-02 Central -103.6037842 32.41537617
HA-03 East -103.603301 32.41540731
HA-04 East-2 -103.6032126 32.41533242
HA-05 -103.6034378 32.41509052
HA-06 -103.6038212 32.41517394
HA-07 -103.6034163 32.415218
HA-Background -103.6040333 32.41541099
Source -103.6034361 32.41519016
Trench-01 -103.6038717 32.41516824
Trench-02 -103.6037204 32.41529428

04 February 2021
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(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters)

Well Tag POD Number Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng X Y

C   02096          2 3 14 22S 32E 627204 3584464*

x

Driller License: Driller Company:

Driller Name: JOHN H. TRIGG CO.                                

Drill Start Date: Drill Finish Date: 12/31/1963 Plug Date:

Log File Date: PCW Rcv Date: Source:

Pump Type: Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield: 25 GPM

Casing Size: 7.00 Depth Well: 435 feet Depth Water: 360 feet

x

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied,
concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

4/17/20 3:04 PM POINT OF DIVERSION SUMMARY

Firefox http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportDispatcher?type=PODG...

1 of 1 4/17/2020, 3:08 PM



(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(quarters are smallest to largest) (NAD83 UTM in meters)

Well Tag POD Number Q64 Q16 Q4 Sec Tws Rng X Y

C   02821          2 2 3 14 22S 32E 627303 3584563*

x

Driller License: 1348 Driller Company: TAYLOR WATER WELL SERVICE                        

Driller Name:

Drill Start Date: 06/12/2001 Drill Finish Date: 06/23/2001 Plug Date:

Log File Date: 10/04/2001 PCW Rcv Date: Source: Shallow

Pump Type: Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield: 2 GPM

Casing Size: 5.00 Depth Well: 540 feet Depth Water: 340 feet

x

Water Bearing Stratifications: Top Bottom Description

410 540 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate

x

Casing Perforations: Top Bottom

410 430

440 540

x

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties, expressed or implied,
concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

4/17/20 3:09 PM POINT OF DIVERSION SUMMARY

Firefox http://nmwrrs.ose.state.nm.us/nmwrrs/ReportDispatcher?type=PODG...

1 of 1 4/17/2020, 3:10 PM









Point of Diversion Summary
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

POD Number TwsQ4Q64 SecQ16 XRng Y

CP  00854 POD1 21S 33E33211 633879 3590223

Driller License:

Driller Name:

Drill Start Date:

Log File Date:

Pump Type:

Casing Size: Depth Well:

Source:

Drill Finish Date:

PCW Rcv Date:

Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield:

Depth Water:

SUBMER

950 feet

10/17/2013

2.875 100 GPM

600 feet

421

06/22/1996

6.63

06/22/1996

Shallow07/11/1996

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(quarters are smallest to largest)

Water Bearing Stratifications: DescriptionTop Bottom

755 805 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate

860 890 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate
x

BottomTopCasing Perforations:

760 950
x

Meter Number: Meter Make:

Meter Serial Number: Meter Multiplier:

Number of Dials: Meter Type:

Unit of Measure: Return Flow Percent:

Usage Multiplier: Reading Frequency:

1.0000

8514

7

Barrels 42 gal.

BLANCETT

040711711

Diversion

Quarterly

Flag

Meter Readings (in Acre-Feet)

Mtr Reading Mtr AmountCommentRdrYearRead Date

12103/15/2004 A 02004 jw

6987103/29/2004 A 02004 jw

875805/17/2004 A 2.6512004 jw

7964106/11/2004 A 2.9982004 jw

Initial reading1806255301/27/2012 A 02012 RPT

1903980703/01/2012 A 2.9992012 RPT

initial reading17969605/29/2013 A 02013 RPT

Qtr IV 201346077410/07/2013 A 36.2292013 RPT

54032611/11/2013 A 10.2542013 RPT

61428301/01/2014 A 9.5332013 RPT

112265410/01/2014 A 65.5262014 RPT

121234301/01/2015 A 11.5602014 RPT

130706303/31/2015 A 12.2092015 RPT

136955606/27/2015 A 8.0552015 RPT

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

GLENN, CLARK A."CORKY" (LD)

Plug Date:

Driller Company: GLENN'S WATER WELL SERVICE

Well Tag

2Page 1 of3/5/19 1:48 PM POD SUMMARY - CP  00854 POD1



Flag

Meter Readings (in Acre-Feet)

Mtr Reading Mtr AmountCommentRdrYearRead Date

137147109/30/2015 A 0.2472015 RPT

140050210/22/2015 A 3.7422015 RPT

140050211/30/2015 A 02015 RPT

"JD33 Well"146411604/28/2016 A 8.1992016 RPT

146411606/01/2016 A 02016 RPT

JD33 Well149698007/27/2016 A 4.2362016 RPT

JD 33 Well151083509/01/2016 A 1.7862016 RPT

151714609/30/2016 A 0.8132016 RPT

JD 33 well153117810/31/2016 A 1.8092016 RPT

JD33 Well155328511/29/2016 A 2.8492016 RPT

158310003/01/2017 A 3.8432017 RPT

**YTD Meter Amounts: Year Amount
x

5.6492004

2.9992012

56.0162013

77.0862014

24.2532015

19.6922016

3.8432017
x

3/5/19 1:48 PM

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.
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Point of Diversion Summary
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

POD Number TwsQ4Q64 SecQ16 XRng Y

CP  01349 POD1 21S 33E27132 635304 3591576

Driller License:

Driller Name:

Drill Start Date:

Log File Date:

Pump Type:

Casing Size: Depth Well:

Source:

Drill Finish Date:

PCW Rcv Date:

Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield:

Depth Water:1188 feet 572 feet

421

07/12/2014

7.00

07/18/2014

Artesian08/04/2014

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(quarters are smallest to largest)

Water Bearing Stratifications: DescriptionTop Bottom

990 1188 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate
x

BottomTopCasing Perforations:

721 1188
x

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

GLENN, CLARK A."CORKY"

Plug Date:

Driller Company: GLENN'S WATER WELL SERVICE

Well Tag

3/5/19 2:09 PM

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.
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Point of Diversion Summary
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

POD Number TwsQ4Q64 SecQ16 XRng Y

CP  01356 POD1 21S 33E33224 634560 3590014

Driller License:

Driller Name:

Drill Start Date:

Log File Date:

Pump Type:

Casing Size: Depth Well:

Source:

Drill Finish Date:

PCW Rcv Date:

Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield:

Depth Water:1098 feet 555 feet

421

08/01/2014

6.37

08/09/2014

Artesian08/25/2014

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(quarters are smallest to largest)

Water Bearing Stratifications: DescriptionTop Bottom

765 795 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate

795 825 Shale/Mudstone/Siltstone

825 920 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate

920 935 Shale/Mudstone/Siltstone

935 968 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate

968 976 Shale/Mudstone/Siltstone

976 1005 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate

1005 1092 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate
x

BottomTopCasing Perforations:

735 1098
x

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

GLENN, CLARK A."CORKY"

Plug Date:

Driller Company: GLENN'S WATER WELL SERVICE

Well Tag

3/5/19 1:52 PM

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.
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Point of Diversion Summary
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

POD Number TwsQ4Q64 SecQ16 XRng Y

CP  01357 POD1 21S 33E27134 634782 3591347

Driller License:

Driller Name:

Drill Start Date:

Log File Date:

Pump Type:

Casing Size: Depth Well:

Source:

Drill Finish Date:

PCW Rcv Date:

Pipe Discharge Size: Estimated Yield:

Depth Water:1286 feet 578 feet

421

08/16/2014

6.37

08/26/2014

Artesian09/10/2014

(quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
(quarters are smallest to largest)

Water Bearing Stratifications: DescriptionTop Bottom

945 960 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate

960 1077 Shale/Mudstone/Siltstone

1077 1215 Sandstone/Gravel/Conglomerate

1215 1286 Shale/Mudstone/Siltstone
x

BottomTopCasing Perforations:

846 1286
x

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

GLENN, CLARK A."CORKY"

Plug Date:

Driller Company: GLENN'S WATER WELL SERVICE

Well Tag

3/5/19 2:11 PM

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.
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11490 Westheimer Rd. Suite 950Houston, TX 77077 

 



March 01, 2019

R.T. Hicks Consultants, LTD
Andrew Parker

Dear Andrew Parker:

RE: Advance Energy OrderNo.: 1902A41

FAX: (505) 266-0745
TEL: (505) 266-5004

901 Rio Grande Blvd. NW
Suite F-142
Albuquerque, NM 87104

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory
4901 Hawkins NE

Albuquerque, NM 87109

Website: www.hallenvironmental.com
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 4 sample(s) on 2/25/2019 for the 
analyses presented in the following report.

Andy Freeman

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited 
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites.  In order to 
properly interpret your results, it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety.  
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the 
sample receipt temperature and preservation.  Data qualifiers or a narrative will be 
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag.  
When necessary, data qualifiers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the 
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed.  All samples are reported, as 
received, unless otherwise indicated.  Lab measurement of analytes considered field 
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual 
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time.

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications.

ADHS Cert #AZ0682  --  NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425  --  NMED-Micro Cert #NM0901

Sincerely,

Laboratory Manager
4901 Hawkins NE
Albuquerque, NM 87109

http://www.hallenvironmental.com
http://www.hallenvironmental.com


Project: Advance Energy
Client Sample ID: Trench 1 0-4 ft

Collection Date: 2/24/2019 1:30:00 PM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: R.T. Hicks Consultants, LTD

Lab ID: 1902A41-001

Date Reported: 3/1/2019

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1902A41

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 2/25/2019 12:00:00 PM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 2/28/2019 1:53:09 PM60 mg/Kg 202300 43385

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 2/27/2019 1:10:15 PM9.6 mg/Kg 1ND 43351
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 2/27/2019 1:10:15 PM48 mg/Kg 1ND 43351
    Surr: DNOP 2/27/2019 1:10:15 PM70-130 %Rec 1110 43351

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 2/26/2019 3:12:54 PM4.6 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
    Surr: BFB 2/26/2019 3:12:54 PM73.8-119 %Rec 1104 43319

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene 2/26/2019 3:12:54 PM0.023 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
Toluene 2/26/2019 3:12:54 PM0.046 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
Ethylbenzene 2/26/2019 3:12:54 PM0.046 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
Xylenes, Total 2/26/2019 3:12:54 PM0.093 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2/26/2019 3:12:54 PM80-120 %Rec 196.3 43319

Qualifiers:   

Page 1 of 8

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 



Project: Advance Energy
Client Sample ID: Trench 1 4.5 ft

Collection Date: 2/24/2019 1:35:00 PM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: R.T. Hicks Consultants, LTD

Lab ID: 1902A41-002

Date Reported: 3/1/2019

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1902A41

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 2/25/2019 12:00:00 PM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 2/28/2019 2:30:23 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 43385

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 2/27/2019 1:32:29 PM9.5 mg/Kg 1ND 43351
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 2/27/2019 1:32:29 PM47 mg/Kg 1ND 43351
    Surr: DNOP 2/27/2019 1:32:29 PM70-130 %Rec 191.1 43351

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 2/26/2019 3:36:58 PM4.8 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
    Surr: BFB 2/26/2019 3:36:58 PM73.8-119 %Rec 1105 43319

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene 2/26/2019 3:36:58 PM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
Toluene 2/26/2019 3:36:58 PM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
Ethylbenzene 2/26/2019 3:36:58 PM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
Xylenes, Total 2/26/2019 3:36:58 PM0.097 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2/26/2019 3:36:58 PM80-120 %Rec 198.1 43319

Qualifiers:   

Page 2 of 8

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 



Project: Advance Energy
Client Sample ID: Trench 2 0-4 ft

Collection Date: 2/24/2019 2:00:00 PM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: R.T. Hicks Consultants, LTD

Lab ID: 1902A41-003

Date Reported: 3/1/2019

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1902A41

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 2/25/2019 12:00:00 PM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 2/28/2019 3:07:36 PM59 mg/Kg 20ND 43385

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 2/27/2019 2:03:39 PM10 mg/Kg 1ND 43351
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 2/27/2019 2:03:39 PM50 mg/Kg 1ND 43351
    Surr: DNOP 2/27/2019 2:03:39 PM70-130 %Rec 1117 43351

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 2/26/2019 4:01:01 PM4.7 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
    Surr: BFB 2/26/2019 4:01:01 PM73.8-119 %Rec 1104 43319

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene 2/26/2019 4:01:01 PM0.023 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
Toluene 2/26/2019 4:01:01 PM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
Ethylbenzene 2/26/2019 4:01:01 PM0.047 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
Xylenes, Total 2/26/2019 4:01:01 PM0.093 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2/26/2019 4:01:01 PM80-120 %Rec 197.5 43319

Qualifiers:   

Page 3 of 8

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 



Project: Advance Energy
Client Sample ID: Trench 2 4.5 ft

Collection Date: 2/24/2019 2:15:00 PM
Matrix: SOIL

CLIENT: R.T. Hicks Consultants, LTD

Lab ID: 1902A41-004

Date Reported: 3/1/2019

Analytical Report
Lab Order 1902A41

Analyses Result Qual Units Date AnalyzedDFRL

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Received Date: 2/25/2019 12:00:00 PM

Batch

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: smb
Chloride 2/28/2019 3:20:01 PM60 mg/Kg 20ND 43385

EPA METHOD 8015M/D: DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS Analyst: lrm
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 2/27/2019 2:25:55 PM9.5 mg/Kg 1ND 43351
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 2/27/2019 2:25:55 PM48 mg/Kg 1ND 43351
    Surr: DNOP 2/27/2019 2:25:55 PM70-130 %Rec 1121 43351

EPA METHOD 8015D: GASOLINE RANGE Analyst: NSB
Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 2/26/2019 4:25:04 PM4.8 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
    Surr: BFB 2/26/2019 4:25:04 PM73.8-119 %Rec 1105 43319

EPA METHOD 8021B: VOLATILES Analyst: NSB
Benzene 2/26/2019 4:25:04 PM0.024 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
Toluene 2/26/2019 4:25:04 PM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
Ethylbenzene 2/26/2019 4:25:04 PM0.048 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
Xylenes, Total 2/26/2019 4:25:04 PM0.095 mg/Kg 1ND 43319
    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 2/26/2019 4:25:04 PM80-120 %Rec 197.5 43319

Qualifiers:   

Page 4 of 8

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information.

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 



Project: Advance Energy
Client: R.T. Hicks Consultants, LTD

01-Mar-19

QC SUMMARY REPORT 1902A41WO#:
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: MB-43385

Batch ID: 43385

Analysis Date: 2/28/2019Prep Date: 2/27/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 58031

SeqNo: 1944677

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Chloride 1.5ND

Sample ID: LCS-43385

Batch ID: 43385

Analysis Date: 2/28/2019Prep Date: 2/27/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 58031

SeqNo: 1944678

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions

Chloride 15.00 95.9 90 1101.5 014

Qualifiers:   

Page 5 of 8

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 



Project: Advance Energy
Client: R.T. Hicks Consultants, LTD

01-Mar-19

QC SUMMARY REPORT 1902A41WO#:
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: LCS-43351

Batch ID: 43351

Analysis Date: 2/27/2019Prep Date: 2/26/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 57971

SeqNo: 1941438

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 50.00 119 63.9 12410 060
    Surr: DNOP 5.000 112 70 1305.6

Sample ID: MB-43351

Batch ID: 43351

Analysis Date: 2/27/2019Prep Date: 2/26/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 57971

SeqNo: 1941439

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015M/D: Diesel Range Organics

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 10ND
Motor Oil Range Organics (MRO) 50ND
    Surr: DNOP 10.00 101 70 13010

Qualifiers:   

Page 6 of 8

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 



Project: Advance Energy
Client: R.T. Hicks Consultants, LTD

01-Mar-19

QC SUMMARY REPORT 1902A41WO#:
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: MB-43319

Batch ID: 43319

Analysis Date: 2/26/2019Prep Date: 2/25/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 57944

SeqNo: 1940605

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 5.0ND
    Surr: BFB 1000 99.3 73.8 119990

Sample ID: LCS-43319

Batch ID: 43319

Analysis Date: 2/26/2019Prep Date: 2/25/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 57944

SeqNo: 1940606

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8015D: Gasoline Range

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) 25.00 104 80.1 1235.0 026
    Surr: BFB 1000 113 73.8 1191100

Qualifiers:   

Page 7 of 8

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 



Project: Advance Energy
Client: R.T. Hicks Consultants, LTD

01-Mar-19

QC SUMMARY REPORT 1902A41WO#:
Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc.

Sample ID: MB-43319

Batch ID: 43319

Analysis Date: 2/26/2019Prep Date: 2/25/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: PBS RunNo: 57944

SeqNo: 1940623

MBLKSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 0.025ND
Toluene 0.050ND
Ethylbenzene 0.050ND
Xylenes, Total 0.10ND
    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.000 95.8 80 1200.96

Sample ID: LCS-43319

Batch ID: 43319

Analysis Date: 2/26/2019Prep Date: 2/25/2019

Analyte Result SPK value SPK Ref Val %REC %RPDLowLimit HighLimit RPDLimit Qual

Units: mg/Kg

PQL

Client ID: LCSS RunNo: 57944

SeqNo: 1940624

LCSSampType: TestCode: EPA Method 8021B: Volatiles

Benzene 1.000 89.4 80 1200.025 00.89
Toluene 1.000 92.8 80 1200.050 00.93
Ethylbenzene 1.000 93.1 80 1200.050 00.93
Xylenes, Total 3.000 94.8 80 1200.10 02.8
    Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 1.000 99.9 80 1201.0

Qualifiers:   

Page 8 of 8

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits

ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit P Sample pH Not In Range
PQL Practical Quanitative Limit RL Reporting Detection Limit

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix W Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 







PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

RE: A 06 PAD

HOUSTON, TX 77077

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 09/25/20  16:45.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-20-13.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

September 30, 2020

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 6



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

09/30/2020

09/25/2020 09/24/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 01    0-2' (H002554-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/28/2020 ND 2.08 104 5.022.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/28/2020 ND 2.03 102 5.282.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/28/2020 ND 2.09 104 5.242.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/28/2020 ND 6.11 102 5.076.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/28/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.6 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 48.0 16.0 09/28/2020 ND 416 104 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/29/2020 ND 186 93.1 5.08200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/29/2020 ND 190 95.1 7.43200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/29/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 105 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 114 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

09/30/2020

09/25/2020 09/24/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 01    2-4' (H002554-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/28/2020 ND 2.08 104 5.022.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/28/2020 ND 2.03 102 5.282.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/28/2020 ND 2.09 104 5.242.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/28/2020 ND 6.11 102 5.076.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/28/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 100 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 144 16.0 09/28/2020 ND 416 104 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/29/2020 ND 189 94.3 0.997200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/29/2020 ND 191 95.6 0.571200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/29/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 116 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 134 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

09/30/2020

09/25/2020 09/24/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 01    4.5' (H002554-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 09/28/2020 ND 2.08 104 5.022.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 09/28/2020 ND 2.03 102 5.282.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 09/28/2020 ND 2.09 104 5.242.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 09/28/2020 ND 6.11 102 5.076.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 09/28/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 99.9 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 64.0 16.0 09/28/2020 ND 416 104 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 09/29/2020 ND 189 94.3 0.997200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 09/29/2020 ND 191 95.6 0.571200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 09/29/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 122 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 143 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

RE: A 06 PAD

HOUSTON, TX 77077

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10/01/20  16:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-20-13.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

October 07, 2020

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 26



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/27/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 02  CENTRAL    0-2' (H002615-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2020 ND 2.13 107 2.862.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2020 ND 2.14 107 2.352.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2020 ND 2.11 106 2.192.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/03/2020 ND 6.50 108 2.156.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/03/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 109 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 64.0 16.0 10/05/2020 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 220 110 8.64200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 214 107 8.07200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.9 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/27/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 02  CENTRAL    2-4' (H002615-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2020 ND 2.13 107 2.862.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2020 ND 2.14 107 2.352.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2020 ND 2.11 106 2.192.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/03/2020 ND 6.50 108 2.156.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/03/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 109 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/05/2020 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 220 110 8.64200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 214 107 8.07200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.2 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/27/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 02  CENTRAL    4.5' (H002615-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2020 ND 2.13 107 2.862.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2020 ND 2.14 107 2.352.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2020 ND 2.11 106 2.192.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/03/2020 ND 6.50 108 2.156.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/03/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 110 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/05/2020 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 220 110 8.64200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 214 107 8.07200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 94.5 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.4 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/27/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 03  EAST    0-2' (H002615-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2020 ND 2.13 107 2.862.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2020 ND 2.14 107 2.352.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2020 ND 2.11 106 2.192.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/03/2020 ND 6.50 108 2.156.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/03/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 109 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 192 16.0 10/05/2020 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 220 110 8.64200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 214 107 8.07200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 92.9 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 88.1 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/27/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 03  EAST    2-4' (H002615-05)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2020 ND 2.13 107 2.862.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2020 ND 2.14 107 2.352.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/03/2020 ND 2.11 106 2.192.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/03/2020 ND 6.50 108 2.156.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/03/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 109 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/05/2020 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 220 110 8.64200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 214 107 8.07200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.9 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 93.5 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/27/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 03  EAST    4.5' (H002615-06)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 107 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/05/2020 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 220 110 8.64200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 214 107 8.07200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 95.1 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 92.7 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/27/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 04  EAST-2    0-2' (H002615-07)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 105 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 32.0 16.0 10/05/2020 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 220 110 8.64200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 214 107 8.07200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 100 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 97.5 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/27/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 04  EAST-2    2-4' (H002615-08)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/05/2020 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 220 110 8.64200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 214 107 8.07200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 104 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 9 of 26



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/27/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 04  EAST-2    4.5' (H002615-09)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/05/2020 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 220 110 8.64200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 214 107 8.07200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.4 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.6 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10 of 26



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/29/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 05     0-2' (H002615-10)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 32.0 16.0 10/05/2020 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 220 110 8.64200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 214 107 8.07200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.6 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 96.5 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/29/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 05     2-4' (H002615-11)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 108 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 80.0 16.0 10/05/2020 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 220 110 8.64200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 214 107 8.07200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.2 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.8 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/29/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 05     4.5' (H002615-12)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 107 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 48.0 16.0 10/05/2020 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 218 109 5.87200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 223 112 10.1200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 107 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 113 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/29/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 06     0-2' (H002615-13)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 107 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: ACChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 48.0 16.0 10/05/2020 ND 416 104 3.77400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 218 109 5.87200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 223 112 10.1200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 96.5 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 102 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/29/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 06     2-4' (H002615-14)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 112 16.0 10/06/2020 ND 448 112 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 218 109 5.87200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 223 112 10.1200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.4 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 104 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/29/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 06     4.5' (H002615-15)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 224 16.0 10/06/2020 ND 448 112 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 218 109 5.87200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 223 112 10.1200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 109 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/29/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 07     0-2' (H002615-16)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 107 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 4480 16.0 10/06/2020 ND 448 112 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 218 109 5.87200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 223 112 10.1200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 84.5 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 90.7 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/29/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 07     2-4' (H002615-17)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 2880 16.0 10/06/2020 ND 448 112 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 218 109 5.87200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 223 112 10.1200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 98.0 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 107 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/29/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - 07     4.5' (H002615-18)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 2680 16.0 10/06/2020 ND 448 112 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 218 109 5.87200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 223 112 10.1200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 97.0 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 105 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/30/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - BACKGROUND     0-2' (H002615-19)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 107 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 80.0 16.0 10/06/2020 ND 448 112 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 218 109 5.87200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 223 112 10.1200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 78.7 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 84.5 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/30/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - BACKGROUND     2-4' (H002615-20)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 106 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/06/2020 ND 448 112 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 218 109 5.87200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 223 112 10.1200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 110 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS

11490  WESTHEIMER ROAD,   STE. 950

ANDREW PARKER

HOUSTON TX, 77077

(832) 672-4609

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

10/07/2020

10/01/2020 09/30/2020

A 06 PAD

02062019-0900-DC ( 501H )

NOT GIVEN

Soil

Cool & Intact

Tamara Oldaker

Sample ID: HA - BACKGROUND     4.5' (H002615-21)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.28 114 3.792.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.21 111 3.242.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 10/02/2020 ND 2.27 114 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 10/02/2020 ND 6.64 111 4.266.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 107 % 73.3-129

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: GMChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride <16.0 16.0 10/06/2020 ND 448 112 0.00400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 218 109 5.87200

DRO >C10-C28* <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND 223 112 10.1200

EXT DRO >C28-C36 <10.0 10.0 10/02/2020 ND

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 102 % 44.3-144

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112 % 42.2-156

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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Form C-141 State of New Mexico 
Page 5 Oil Conservation Division 

Incident ID nCH1903862333 
District RP 1RP-5350 
Facility ID 
Application ID 

Remediation Plan 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to OCD 
rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases 
which may endanger public health or the environment.  The acceptance of a C-141 report by the OCD does not relieve the operator of 
liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to groundwater, 
surface water, human health or the environment.  In addition, OCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of 
responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations. 

Printed Name: ___Andrew Parker__________________   Title: ____Env. Scientist_______ 

Signature: _____________________________________  Date: _____February 4, 2021 

email: _aparker@advanceenergypartners.com_________  Telephone: ___970-570-9535_______________ 

OCD Only 

Received by: ___________________________________________    Date: _________________ 

 Approved                  Approved with Attached Conditions of Approval             Denied  Deferral Approved 

Signature:  ________________________________________  Date: _______________________ 

Remediation Plan Checklist:  Each of the following items must be included in the plan. 

 Detailed description of proposed remediation technique 
 Scaled sitemap with GPS coordinates showing delineation points 
 Estimated volume of material to be remediated 
 Closure criteria is to Table 1 specifications subject to 19.15.29.12(C)(4) NMAC 
 Proposed schedule for remediation (note if remediation plan timeline is more than 90 days OCD approval is required) 

Deferral Requests Only:  Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation. 

  Contamination must be in areas immediately under or around production equipment where remediation could cause a major facility 
deconstruction. 

 Extents of contamination must be fully delineated. 

 Contamination does not cause an imminent risk to human health, the environment, or groundwater. 

X

Robert Hamlet 7/16/2021

7/16/2021



District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  23579

CONDITIONS
Operator:

ADVANCE ENERGY PARTNERS HAT MESA, LLC
11490 Westheimer Rd., Ste 950
Houston, TX 77077

OGRID:

372417
Action Number:

23579
Action Type:

[C­141] Release Corrective Action (C­141)

CONDITIONS

Created
By

Condition Condition
Date

rhamlet The Revised Sampling Plan is approved with the following conditions: When nearby wells are used to determine depth to groundwater, the wells should be no further than ½ mile away from
the site, and data should be no more than 25 years old, and well construction information should be provided. If evidence of depth to ground water within a ½ mile radius of the site cannot be
provided, impacted soils will need to meet Table 1 Closure Criteria for ground water at a depth of 50 feet or less. Please make sure all groundwater data is included in closure report summary.
Soil samples will need to meet Table 1 Closure Criteria for proven depth to water determination. Closure samples should be representative of no more than 200 ft2, unless a variance has been
approved. The samples must be analyzed for all constituents listed in Table I of 19.15.29.12 NMAC. Please make sure the edges/sidewalls are delineated to 600 mg/kg for chlorides and 100
mg/kg for TPH, defining the edge of the release.

7/16/2021


